2ol 3 /90003227 M

UNOFFICIAL COPY
L

512130068727
pock 1917006072 Fee 7287

Prepared by and ee: §1.00
Record And Return To: qsp FEE:S9:09 RPRF

cuARD 1. MOODY _—
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP cook, COUMTY RECORDER OF e Lor 18
200 Kimball Drive ‘ Jarg: 0571002019 p2:43 P
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 . -
Attn: Paul A. Keenan, Esq. T

This space reserved for Recorder's use only.

AMENDED A5 RESTATED ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
INCOME AND CASH COLLATERAL

from

ONE SUPLRIOR PLACE FEE LLC
2nd
ONE SUPERIOR PLACE LEASEHOLD LLC,
together, Assignor

to

NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMFANY,
Assignee

Dated as of: May 10, 2019

Premises:

One Superior Place Apartments
} West Superior Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
PIN: 17-09-213-025-0000

Loan No. 374-0985
4844-8812-2765v.3



1913006072 Page: 2 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AMENDED AND RESTATED ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
INCOME AND CASH COLLATERAL

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,
INCOME AND CASH COLLATERAL ("Assignment"), made as of the 10th day of May,
2019, from ONE SUPERIOR PLACE FEE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Superior_Fee™), and ONE SUPERIOR PLACE LEASEHOLD LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (“Superior Leasehold”; Superior Fee, together with Superior Leaschold,
hereinafter referred to individually and collectively, as the context may require, jointly and
severally, as “Assignor™), each having an office at ¢/o Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc., 400 Plaza
Drive, Secancus, New Jersey 07094, to NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
("Assignee )@, New York mutual insurance company, having an office at 51 Madison Avenue,
New York, Nev York 10010-1603.

RECITALS:

A. Pursuant to that certain Promissory Note dated as of May 3, 2011, executed by
Mortgagor, as maker, and payabla-to the order of Mortgagee, as holder (the “Original Note”),
Mortgagor is indebted to Mortgagee with respect to a loan in the original principal amount of
One Hundred Eighty Million and 006/1%0 Dollars ($180,000,000.00);

B. The Original Note is securcd by, among other things, (i) that certain Fee and
Leasehold Mortgage, Assignment of Leases <nd Rents and Security Agreement dated as of May
3, 2011 and recorded on May 16, 2011 as Documenrt #1113645030 in the Cook County, illinois
Recorder of Deeds Office (the “Original Mortgage™Vgranted by Mortgagor for the benefit of
Mortgagee and (ii) that certain Assignment of Leases,/Rpts, Income and Cash Collateral dated
May 3, 2011 and recorded on May 16, 2011 as Documert #1113645031 in the Cook County,
llinois Recorder of Deeds Office (the “Original Assignment™;

C. The Original Note was modified pursuant to that cerfiin Amended and Restated
Promissory Note dated November 8, 2013 from Maker to Holder in the original principal amount
of $198,480,025.25 (the “Existing Note™);

D. The Existing Note is secured by, among other things, (i) that certayr *inended and
Restated Fee and Leasehold Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Securitv-A greement
dated as of November 8, 2013 and recorded on November 19, 2013 as Document #31322308277
in the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds Office (the “Existing Mortgage™) granted by
Mortgagor for the benefit of Mortgagee and (ii) that certain First Amendment to the Assignment
of Leases, Rents, Income and Cash Collateral dated as of November 8, 2013 and recorded on
November 19, 2013 as Document #1332308278 in the Cook County, lllinois Recorder of Deeds
Office (the “Existing ALR™);

E. In connection with the modification of the Loan, Assignor is about to execute and
deliver to Assignee a Second Amended and Restated Promissory Note ("Note"), dated of even
date herewith, payable to Assignee in the original principal amount of One Hundred Seventy-
Seven Million Seven Hundred Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty-Four and No/100
Dollars ($177,718,754.00), in lawful money of the United States of America; the terms and
conditions of which Note are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

Loan No. 374-0985
4844-8812-2765v.3



1913006072 Page: 3 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. The Note shall be secured by that certain Second Amended and Restated Fee and
Leaschold Mortgage, Assighment of Leases and Rents and Security Agreement ("Mortgage”),
dated as of the date hereof, from Assignor, as mortgagor, to Assignee, as mortgagee.

G. It is a condition to Assignee making the Loan that Assignor enter into this
Assignment and consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. This Assignment amends
and restates in its entirety the Existing Assignment.

H.- All capitalized terms used in this Assignment and not expressly defined herein shall
have th¢ mcanings assigned to such terms in the Mortgage.

In congideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good, valuable and lawful
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby
unconditionally, absolpicly and presently bargains, sells, grants, assigns, releases and sets over to
Assignee all right, title 2d interest of Assignor in and to:

(a)  all existing or future leases, licenses, tenancies, occupancies, subleascs,
franchises, concetsions or other agreements (all such leases, licenses, tenancies,
occupancies, subleas=s, franchises, concessions and other agreements, other than
the Ground Lease (defined Yelow), are referred to herein individually as a “Lease™
and collectively, "Leases") (tha-lessee, licensee, occupant, subtenant, franchisee
or concessionee, as applicable, under any Lease, shall be referred to as “Lessee™
and collectively as “Lessees™) of'or'in any way affecting the use or occupancy of
all or any part of the (i) land ("Land") more particularly described in Exhibit A
hereto, including, without limitation, oii, gas and mineral leases and agreements
and/or (ii) buildings, structures or improvesients now or hereafter located on the
Land (collectively, "Improvements"; the Lard and Improvements are herein
collectively called "Premises"), together wiik—all extensions, renewals,
modifications or replacements thercof and all guaranices of any or all of the
obligations of any Lessee pursuant to any Lease;

(b  the immediate and continuing right to collect and receive all rents, income,
receipts, revenues, issues, profits, cash collateral, royalties, nsor<c. and other
benefits now due or which may become due or to which Assigno: xiay now or
shall hereafter (including during any period of redemption) become cnt'tled or
may demand or claim, arising or issuing from or out of the Leases or from or out
of the Secured Property or any part thereof, including, without limitation, all
minimum, additional, deficiency or percentage rents, all tax and insurance
contributions, all liquidated or other damages related to any Lease, all premiums
and other sums payable by any Lessee upon the exercise of a cancellation or other
privilege provided in any Lease, all proceeds payable pursuant to all
condemnation awards or settlements, all policies of insurance or settlements
thereof covering the Premises or any part thereof or any loss of rents affecting the
Premises or any part thereof, all income and other amounts received or receivable
from the Leases or the Premises in any form, including, without limitation, all
proceeds from vending, parking, advertising, laundry, maintenance, cafeteria, club
or other commercial operations conducted at or in connection with the Premises,

Loan No, 374-0585
4844-8812-2765v.3 2



1913006072 Page: 4 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

all common area maintenance, service, cable, utility or other charges affecting the
Premises or any of the Leases, all tax, insurance or other refunds affecting the
Premises, all repayments for tenant improvements or work, together with all
rights and claims of any kind which Assignor may have against any Lessee (all of
the foregoing are herein called "Rents"); and

(¢)  all rents and other charges {collectively, “Ground Rent”) due under that certain
Ground Lease dated as of August 9, 2007 between Smith Property Holdings
Superior Place, L.L.C., predecessor-in-interest to One Superior Place Fee LLC, as
landlord, and One Superior Owner LLC, predecessor-in-interest to One Superior
Leasehold LLC, as tenant, a memorandum of which was recorded with the Cook
County Recorder of Deeds on August 21, 2007 as Document No. 0723303044
i “Ground Lease™). )

Together with 2ii.right, power and authority of Assignor to amend any of the Leases and
enforce the provisions theieof.

TO HAVE AND TCQ HOLD the Leases, Rents and Ground Rent unto Assignee, its
successors and assigns.

It is agreed that notwithstandizg” that Assignor intends to create, pursuant to this
Assignment, an absolute, present and unconditional assignment from Assignor to Assignee and
not merely the passing of a security interest, Assignor is hereby permitted, at the sufferance and
discretion of Assignee, and is hereby granted by Assignee, a license ("License") to manage and
operate the Secured Property, including, without limitztion, the right to collect the Rents and the
Ground Rent, as they respectively become due, but not riore than one month in advance, and to
enter into and enforce the Leases, unless and until ther¢ is an Event of Default which has
occurred and is continuing,

This Assignment is made by Assignor as additional security-for the payment of the
following note, obligations, indebtedness and liabilities: (a} the Note with interest at the rate or
rates therein provided, both principal and interest being payable as'.iherein provided, and
containing a provision for the payment of a reasonable additional amount as attoneys’ fees, and
all other notes given in substitution therefor or in renewal or extension thereok; 1 whole or in
part, such note and all other notes given in substitution therefor or renewal or extedsicn thereof,
in whole or in part, being deemed to be included in the defined term “Note™; and)(b) all
indebtedness now or hereafter incurred arising pursuant to the provisions of the Mortgage and all
“Obligations™ as defined and described in the Mortgage.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

1. Assignee as Creditor. Notwithstanding the License, Assignor intends to constitute
Assignee as the creditor of each Lessee in respect of assignments for the benefit of creditors in
all bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, dissolution or receivership proceedings affecting such
Lessee (without obligation, on the part of Assignee, to file or make timely filings of claims in
such proceedings or otherwise to pursue any creditors' rights therein). Assignee may, at its
option, apply any monies received by Assignee as such creditor in reduction of the Obligations.

Loan No. 374-0985
4844-8812-2765v.3 3



1913006072 Page: 5 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2, Rights and_Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the License
shall automatically cease and terminate. After the occurrence of an Event of Default, in
compliance with applicable law, Assignee may, at its option, enter and take possession of the
Premises, or any part thereof, and perform all acts that Assignee deems necessary for the
management, operation and maintenance of the Premises. However, without electing to exercise
Assignee's right to enter, take over and assume the management, operation and maintenance of
the Premises, Assignee, at Assignee’s option, may elect to collect the Rents and Ground Rent
and to enforce payment of the Rents and Ground Rent and/or performance of any or all of the
other terms and provisions of the Leases and/or exercise any or all rights and privileges of
Assignor thereunder, including, without limitation, the rights to fix or modify Rents and Ground
Rent, t¢'bring or defend any suits in connection with the possession of the Premises or any part
thereof in its-own name or in Assignor's name, and/or to relet the Premises or any part thereof,
Assignee shali. {rom time to time, apply all Rents and Ground Rent, after payment of all proper
costs and charges, including, without limitation, all monies due from Assignor pursuant to
Section 6, to the Obhigaiions. Assignee may determine, in its sole discretion, the manner of the
application of the Rent<“and Ground Rent, the reasonableness of the costs and charges to which
the Rents and Ground Rert are-applied and the item or items which shall be credited thereby.
Assignee’s entry and taking possession of the Premises, or any part thereof, may be made, at
Assignee’s option, either by actual entry and possession or by notice to the last owner of the
Premises appearing on Assignee’: records and no further authorization shall be required.
Assignee shall be accountable only for Renis and Ground Rent actually received by it pursuant to
this Assignment. Notwithstanding any action taken by Assignee pursuant to this Assignment, to
the extent permitted by applicable law, neither the assignment made pursuant hereto nor any
such action shall constitute Assignee as a “mortgagee in possession."

3. Termination of Assignment. Upon payssit to Assignee of the full amount of the
Obligations, as evidenced by a recorded satisfaction or relzase of the Mortgage, this Assignment
shall be void and of no effect.

4, Consent to Payment of Rents. Assignor irrevocabiy <onsents that Lessees, upon
demand and notice from Assignee of an Event of Default, shall pzy the Rents to Assignee
without liability of Lessees for the determination of the actual existence ‘o any Event of Default
claimed by Assignee. Assignor irrevocably authorizes and directs each Lesiee, upon receipt of
any notice from Assignee of an Event of Default, to pay to Assignee the Kents< Each such
Lessee may rely on any such notice from Assignee, and shall pay all Rents to Assigree, without
any obligation and without any right to inquire as to whether any Event of Defau!i tctually
exists. Assignor shall not have any claim against any Lessee for any Rents paid by any Lessee to
Assignee. After the curing of all Events of Default, Assignee shall give written notice thereof to
Lessees. Thereafter, until further notice from Assignee, Lessees shall pay the Rents to Assignor.

5. Right to Further Assignment. Assignee may assign Assignee's right, title, and
interest in the Leases to any subsequent holder of the Mortgage and to any person acquiring title
to the Premises through foreclosure or otherwise. The receipt by Assignee of any Rents pursuant
to this Assignment after the institution of foreclosure proceedings pursuant to the Mortgage shall
not cure any Event of Default nor affect such proceedings or any sale pursuant thereto.

6. Indemnity. Assignor hereby agrees to indemnify and hold Assignee harmless
from and against all liability, loss or damage (excluding consequential, exemplary and punitive

Loan No. 374-0985
4844-8812-2765v.3 4



1913006072 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

damages incurred by Assignee (but not those asserted against Assignee by third parties)) which
Assignee may incur (a) pursuant to any Lease, (b} by reason of this Assignment, (c) arising from
any action taken by Assignee pursuant to this Assignment, (d)as a result of any claims or
demands which may be asserted against Assignee by reason of any alleged obligation of
Assignee pursuant to any Lease or this Assignment, or (¢) as a result of the enforcement (or
attempted enforcement) of this indemnity; provided, however, that Assignor shall have no
obligation to indemnify Assignee with respect to any losses caused by the gross negligence or
willful misconduct of Assignee or its agents. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to
bind Assignee to the performance of any of the terms and provisions contained in any of the
Leases, or.otherwise to impose any obligation on Assignee, including, without limitation, any
liability pursuant to the covenant of quiet enjoyment contained in any Lease in the event that any
Lessee is joined as a party defendant in any action to foreclose the Mortgage and is barred and
foreclosed thersoy of all right, title, interest and equity of redemption in the Premises. Prior to
actual entry and (aking possession of the Premises by Assignee, this Assignment shall not
operate to place respopsibility for the control, care, management or repair of the Premises upon
Assignee or for the carying out of any of the terms and provisions of any Lease. If Assignee
incurs any liability by reason of-any actual entry and taking possession of all or any part of the
Premises or for any other reason_or occurrence or sustains any loss or damage pursuant to any
Lease or pursuant to or by reason of this Assignment or in the defense of any such claims or
demands, Assignor shall immediately ‘unon demand, reimburse Assignee for the amount of such
liability, loss or damage, plus interest at tlie Increased Rate, or at the highest rate permitted by
law, whichever is less, from the date on which-Assignee pays any amount for such liability, loss
or damage to the date Assignor repays to ‘Assignee, in full, such amount and such interest,
together with all related reasonable costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees paid by
Assignee. From time to time, Assignee may (i) collectand retain possession of the Rents and (ii}
apply them in satisfaction of, or reimbursement for,7a!i sums due pursuant to the preceding
sentence.

7. Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that, to
the best of Assignor’s knowledge:

(a)  Assignor is the absolute owner of cach Lease with full right and title to assign the
same and the Rents thereunder to Assignee;

(b)  each Lease is valid and in full force and effect;

(¢)  there is no outstanding assignment or pledge thereof or of the Rents due or to
become due;

(d)  no Lessee has any defense, set-off or counterclaim against Assignor,

()  except as disclosed to Assignee in writing in the Rent Roll and Rent Roll
Certification, each Lessee is in possession of its leased space and has commenced
payment of Rent thereunder; all Rents and other charges due and payable under
the Leases have been paid;

Loan No, 374-0985
4844-8812-2765v.3 5



(0

(g)
(h)

)

)

(k)

0

(m)

(n)

8.

1913006072 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

no Rents payable pursuant to any Lease have been or will be anticipated,
discounted, released, waived, compromised or otherwise discharged, except as
may be expressly permitted by such Lease;

all representations made by Assignor in any Lease are true;

except as disclosed to Assignee in writing in the Rent Roll and Rent Roll
Certification, all Improvements and the leased space demised and let pursuant to
cach Lease have been completed to the satisfaction of the applicable Lessee;

except as disclosed to Assignee in writing in the Rent Roll and Rent Roll
Certification, no Rents have been prepaid, except as expressly provided pursuant
t5 the applicable Lease;

excepi as, disclosed to Assignee in writing in the Rent Roll and Rent Roll
Certificat:on, there is no existing default or breach of any covenant or condition
on the part ¢f ahv-Lessee or lessor under any Lease;

there are no options to purchase all or any portion of the Secured Property
contained in any Lease:

there are no options to rencw, cancel, extend or expand by any Lessee, except as
stated in the Leases;

there are no amendments of or modificaiions to any Lease, except as disclosed in
writing to Assignee; and

all residential leases are subject and subordinate.to this Assignment and the
Mortgage to the extent provided or allowed for 11 zaid leases and all retail leases
are subject and subordinate to this Assignment and.ine”Mortgage to the extent
provided or allowed for in said leases or pursuant to scparate subordination, non-
disturbance and attornment agreements executed or to be'executed in connection
with the closing of the Loan.

Covenants Regarding Leases. Unless Assignee provides its prior wiitien consent

in each instance, Assignor shall not:

@

(b)

Loan No. 374-0985
4844-8812-2765v.3

lease or permit the leasing, to any Person all or any part of the space in, on or over
any of the Premises except residential leases made in the ordinary course of the
business of owning and operating a first-class apartment project in a prudent
manner, on Assignor’s standard lease form, approved by Assignee, without
material deviation therefrom;;

cancel, terminate or accept a surrender, or suffer or permit any cancellation,
termination or surrender, of any Lease or any guaranty of any Lease except with
respect to any residential Lease, in the ordinary course of business of owning and
operating a first class apartment project in a prudent manner ;



(©

(d)

(c)

0

()

(h)

(i)

()

(k)

()

(m)

Loan No, 374-0985
4844-8812-2765v3

1913006072 Page: 8 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

modify or amend any Lease so as to (i) reduce the term thereof or the Rents
payable thereunder, (i) change any renewal provision contained therein, (iii)
otherwise increase any obligation of Assignor thereunder, or (iv) reduce any
obligation of any Lessee thereunder, except with respect to any residential Lease,
in the ordinary course of business of owning and operating a first class apartment
project in a prudent manner;

commence any summary proceeding or other action to recover possession of any
space demised pursuant to any Lease, other than a proceeding brought in good
faith by reason of a default of any Lessee of which Assignor has provided written
notice to Assignee;

réciive or collect, or permit the receipt or collection of, any Rents for more than
one month in advance of the payment due dates;

take anv/siher action with respect to any Lease which would impair the security
of Assignee pu'suant to this Assignment or the Mortgage;

extend any Lease other than in accordance with the terms presently provided for
therein, except residential leases for actual occupancy by the Lessee made in the
ordinary course of business of owning and operating a first-class apartment
project in a prudent mannet;

execute any agreement or instrunient; or create or permit a lien, which may be or
become superior to any Lease;

suffer or permit to occur any release of lisbnlitv of any Lessee or the accrual of
any right in any Lessee to withhold payment Of any Rent, except with respect to
any residential Lease, in the ordinary course of business of owning and operating
a first class apartment project in a prudent manner;

sell, assign, transfer, mortgage, pledge or otherwise disrose of or encumber,
whether by merger, consolidation, operation of law or otherwist, any Lease or
any Rents;

alter, modify or change the terms of any guaranty of any Lease or coigent to the
release of any party thereto, except with respect to any residential Lease, in the
ordinary course of business of owning and operating a first class apartment
project in a prudent manner;

request, consent, agree to, or accept the subordination of any Lease to any
mortgage (other than the Mortgage) or other encumbrance now or hereafier
affecting the Premises; or

consent to the assignment of any Lease or any subletting of the Premises demised
pursuant to any Lease except as may be expressly required by any such Lease.



1913006072 Page: 9 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9. Application of Rents. Assignor shall use and apply all Rents first to the payment
and performance of the Obligations in accordance with the terms of the Loan Instruments and
then to the payment of all Impositions and costs and expenses of management, operation, repair,
maintenance, preservation, reconstruction and restoration of the Secured Property in accordance
with the requirements of the Mortgage and the obligations of Assignor as the lessor under any
Lease. Assignor shall not use any Rents for purposes unrelated to the Secured Property, unless
and until all current payments of the Obligations, Impositions and such costs, expenses and
obligations have been paid or provided for and adequate cash reserves have been set aside to
ensure the timely payment of all future payment of all such items,

1U.~ Further Assurances. Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee such further
instruments 25 Assignee may deem reasonably necessary to make this Assignment and each
further assignimeni affecting the Leases, the Rents or the Premises fully effective.

1. Canccilaiion Proceeds. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee and agrees to
promptly pay over to Assignee, all payments made or to be made by reason of the termination,
cancellation or surrender of ary Lease. Assignee may apply such payments, at its election, to the
Obligations, in such order as’Assignee shall determine or may hold such payments in trust as
further security, without interest, for the Obligations.

12.  Assignor's Covenants. ‘Assignor shall faithfully perform the lessor's covenants
under the Leases. Assignor shall neither co, par neglect to do, nor permit to be done (other than
enforcing the terms of such Leases and exerzising the lessor's remedies thereunder following a
default or event of default on the part of any lessee in the performance of its obligations
pursuant to the Lease), anything which may cause the nodification or termination of any of the
Leases unless required by the terms thereof, or of the zeligations of any Lessee or any other
person claiming through such Lessee, or which may dimir:si or impair the value of any Lease or
the rents provided for therein, or the interest of the lessor or of Assignee therein or thereunder.
Each Lease shall make provision for the attornment of the L<ssoe thereunder to any person
succeeding to the interest of Assignor as the result of any judiciai o« ponjudicial foreclosure or
transfer in lieu of foreclosure under the Mortgage, such provision to de in form and substance
approved by Assignee, provided that nothing herein shall be construed fo require Assignee to
agree to recognize the rights of any Lessee under any Lease following any such foreclosure or
transfer in lieu thereof unless Assignee shall expressly hereafter agree thereto in-awriting with
respect to a particular Lease.

13.  Notice of Default. Assignor shall give Assignee immediate notice of any notice
of any material default or any Event of Default, extension, renewal, expansion, cancellation or
surrender given to or received from any Lessee or from any other Person with respect to any
Lecase and shall furnish Assignee with a copy of each such notice.

14.  Continued Validity. No variation of the terms of any Loan Instrument, including
any increase or decrease in the principal amount of the Obligations or in the rate of interest
payable pursuant to any Loan Instrument, nor any extension of time for payment thereunder,
shall impair the assignment of the Leases and Rents in accordance with the terms of this
Assignment,

Loan No, 374-0985
4844-8812-2765v.3 8



1913006072 Page: 10 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

15.  Additional Security, Without prejudice to any of its rights pursuant to this
Assignment, Assignee may (a) take security in addition to the security already given Assignee
for the payment of the Obligations, (b)release any security given pursuant to the Loan
Instruments, (c) release any Person primarily or secondarily liable on the Obligations, (d) grant
or make extensions, renewals, modifications or indulgences with respect to the Loan [nstruments
and replacements thereof, which replacements of the Loan Instruments may be on the same or on
terms different from the present terms of the Loan Instruments, and (e) apply any security
theretofore held by Assignee to the satisfaction of all or any part of the Obligations.

16.. Interpretation. The headings of the Sections of this Assignment are for the
convenience of reference only, are not to be considered a part hereof, and shall not limit or
otherwise affcet any of the terms hereof. As used in this Assighment, words such as "hereby,”
"herein," "herent,” "hereto” and "hereunder” refer to this Assignment as a whole, and not to any
particular Section o' clause hereof. Whenever the singular or plural number, masculine or
feminine or neuter génder is used herein, it shall equally include the other.

17.  Notices. Al rotices and demands or other communications hereunder shall be in
writing and shall be deemed’to have been sufficiently given or served for all purposes when
presented personally or sent by generally recognized overnight delivery service, with postage
prepaid, addressed to Assignor or Assignee, as applicable, at the addresses stated below, or at
such other address of which either Assignor or Assignee may hereafter notify the other in
writing: :

tf to Assignor:  One Superiyr Place Fee LLC
One Superier Piace Leasehold LLC
c/o Hartz Mouznzie Industries, Inc.
400 Plaza Drive, 7.0, Box 1515
Secaucus, New Jersey 07096-1515
Attn: Lawrence Garb
Executive Vice Presideitand Managing Director

with a copy to:  One Superior Place Fee LLC
One Superior Place Leasehold LLC
c/o Hartz Mountain Industrics, Inc.
400 Plaza Drive, P.O. Box 1515
Secaucus, New Jersey 07096-1515
Attn: General Counsel

with acopyto:  One Superior Place Fee LLC
One Superior Place Leasehold LLC
¢/o Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc.
400 Plaza Drive, P.O. Box 1515
Secaucus, New Jersey 07096-1515
Attn: Constantino T. Milano, President

Note: Deliveries by hand or non-U.S. Postal Service overnight
deliveries go to:

Loan No. 374-0985
4844.8812-2765v.3 9



1913006072 Page: 11 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400 Plaza Drive
Secaucus, New Jersey 07094

if to Assignee: NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
¢/o New York Life Real Estate Investors
51 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10010-1603
Attn: Director - Loan Management
Loan No.: 374-1005

with a copy to:  NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
Office of the General Counsel
51 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10010-1603
Attn: Managing Director - Real Estate Section
Loan No.: 374-1005

Each notice or demand so given er-served shall be deemed given and effective, (a) if personally
delivered, on the day of actua. delivery or refusal and (b) if sent by generally recognized
overnight delivery service, on the next business day. Notwithstanding the foregoing, service of
any notice of default or notice of sale provided or required by law shall, if mailed as required by
law, be deemed effective on the date of mailing:

18.  Amendment in Writing. No ciange, amendment, modification, abridgement,
cancellation or discharge hereof, or of any part herest shall be valid, unless consented to in
writing by Assignee.

19.  Applicable Law. This Assignment shall be constived and enforced according to
the law of the State of [llinois, other than such law with respect to zonflicts of laws.

20.  Invalid Provisions to Affect No Others. The unenforceability or invalidity of any
provision or provisions of this Assignment as to any persons or circum:tinces shall not render
that provision or those provisions unenforceable or invalid as to any other persons or
circumstances, and all provisions hereof, in all other respects, shall remain valia 2a¢ cnforceable.

21.  No Waiver or Release. Any failure by Assignee to insist upon the strict
performance by Assignor of any of the terms and provisions hereof shall not be deemed to be a
waiver of any of the terms and provisions hereof, and Assignee, notwithstanding any such
failure, shall have the right thereafter to insist upon the strict performance by Assignor of any
and all of the terms and provisions of this Assignment to be performed by Assignor.

22, Cumulative Rights. The rights of Assignee arising under this Assignment and the
other Loan Instruments shall be separate, distinct and cumulative and none of them shall be in
exclusion of the others, No act of Assignee shall be construed as an election to proceed under
any one provision herein or in any other Loan Instrument to the exclusion of any other provision,
anything herein or otherwise to the contrary notwithstanding.

Loan No. 374-0985
4844-8812-2765v 3 10



1913008072 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

23.  No Merger or Termination. The Leases shall not terminate and shall remain in
full force and effect irrespective of any merger of the interest of the lessor and Lessee
thereunder.

24.  Successors and Assigns. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor and its
successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns.
The covenants contained in this Assignment shall run with the land and, in addition to having the
binding effect stated above, shall bind all subsequent encumbrances, lessees and sublessees of
the Secured Property.

25 Exculpation. The non-recourse provisions contained in the Note and in the
Mortgage are-hereby made a part of this Assignment and are made applicable to Assignor’s
obligations hereunder to the same extent and with the same force as if they were fully set forth
herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

l.oan No. 374-0985
4844-8812-2765v.3 11



1913006072 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Assignor and Assignee have duly exccuted this Assignment
as of the day and ycar first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ONE SUPERIOR PLACE FEE LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

me

ame Mark Klﬂoug,h
Title: Senior Vice President

ONE SUPERIOR PLACE LEASEHOLD LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

M ),

que Maris F 1IlouLh 0

Title: SeniorVice President

[Signature Page to Amended and Restated Assignment of Leases and Rents, Income and Cash Collateral]
[signatures continued on the following page]

Loan No. 374-1005
4844-8812-2765



1913006072 Page: 14 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ASSIGNEE:

NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
a New York mutual insurance company

By: ALH ﬁz

Name: Lisa Bai
Title: Corporate Vice President

[Signature Page to Amended and Restated Assignment of Leases and Rents, Income and Cash Collateral]
[Acknowledgments continued on the following page]

Loan No. 374-1005
4844.8812.2765



1913006072 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF l’),@x)j.aw.ﬁ(_/ )
) SS.

COUNTY OF fleedlao. )
‘f’,"(é(_ﬂ i “Q b ,“&, a Notary Public, in and for thc County and Statc aforesaid,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Mark Killough, as Senior Vice President of One Superior Place
Fee LLC, a Nelaware limited liability company, personally known to me to be the same person
whose nanieiis subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged to-me that he/she, being thereunto duly authorized, signed and delivered said
instrument as the free and voluntary act of said limited liability company and as his/her own free
and voluntary act, {07 e uses and purposes sct forth therein.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this o o day of May, 2019.

T Tna MoeDake

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

Fdluwu 1%, 0093

STATE OF [ L) j{?/wjy
COUNTY OF feeaon

1’( ) a Notary Public, in and forthe County and State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Mark Killough, as Senior Vice Presigent of One Superior Place
Leasehold LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, personally knowa to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged to me that he/she, being thercunto duly authorized, signed and
delivered said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said limited liability cozarany and as
his’her own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes set forth therein.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this o day 01 May, 2019.

fﬁw W iame ﬂ’)@/’%

Notary Public

¥ 3
rJ

My Commission expires:
Foly L0 (],30a3

[Acknowledgment Page to Amended and Restated Assignment of Leases and Rents,
Income and Cash Collaterai]
[Acknowledgments continued on the following page]

Loan No, 374-1008
4844-8812-2765



1913006072 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF )
) S8.

COUNTY OF )

I, Kathle BI’OWT\’ a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid,
DO HEPEBY CERTIFY that Lisa Bai, as Corporate Vice President of New York Life Insurance
Company; a2 New York mutual insurance company, personally known to me to be the same
person wiiose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acinowledged to me that he/she, being thereunto duly authorized, signed and
delivered said ingsiument as the free and voluntary act of said limited liability company and as
his/her own free and veluntary act, for the uses and purposes set forth therein.

GIVEN under my hzad and notarial seal thy

e
K/ UNotary Public

w _ KATHLEEN R. BROWN
My Commission expires: Wotary Public State of New York

Mew York County
Lic. #91BR5070610
Comni./Exp. December 23, 2022~

[Acknowledgment Page to Amended and Restated Assignment of Leases and Rents,
Income and Cash Collateral]

Loan No. 374-1005
4844-8812-2765



1913006072 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
THE LAND

PARCEL 1 (FEE SIMPLE AS TO THE LAND):

LOTS 1,2, 3 AND 4 IN ERNEST HESS' SUBDIVISION AS PER PLAT OF SAID SUBDIVISION
RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 376729 AND LOTS 8 TO 15, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN THE
SUBDIVISION OF PLAT OF BLOCK 32 AND ALL OF BLOCK 49 IN WOLCOTT'S SUBDIVISION AS
PER PLAT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 52658 AND LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 (EXCEPT THE
NORTH 5.0 FEET OF THE WEST 76.00 FEET THERECF) AND LOTS 5 AND 6 (EXCEPT THE WEST
76.00 FEET OF LOTS 5 AND 6) AND LOT 7, ALL IN THE SUBDIVISICN OF PART OF BLOCK 32 AS
PER PLAT R=CORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 26207, ALSO ALL OF THE PUBLIC ALLEYS,
VACATED BY-ORDINANCE RECORDED JANUARY 12,1976 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23351728, ALL
IN SECTION & TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY/ILLINOIS.

EXCEPTING THEREFXUM THE OWNERSHIP OF THE BUILDINGS, IMPROVEMENTS AND
STRUCTURES NOW LOCATED ON THE LAND, AS RESERVED IN SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED AND
ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPT!ON OF GROUND LEASE DATED AS OF MAY 3, 2011 RECORDED
MAY 16, 2011 AS DOCUMENT NIABER 1113645027,

PARCEL 2 (LEASEHOLD):

LEASEHOLD ESTATE, AS LEASEHOLD =STATE IS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (C) OF THE ALTA
FORM 13.0/13.1, CREATED BY THE INSTRGWENT HEREIN REFERRED TO AS THE GROUND
LEASE DATED AUGUST 9, 2007, BETWEEN SM:T+! PROPERTY HOLDINGS SUPERIOR PLACE
L.L.C., A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMFANY, AS LESSOR, AND ONE SUPERIOR PLACE
OWNER L.L.C., A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AS LESSEE, AS DISCLOSED BY A
MEMORANDUM OF LEASE RECORDED AUGUST 21/ 2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0723303044,
THE LESSCOR'S INTEREST UNDER THE GROUND LEASE 'iAS BEEN ASSIGNED (I) BY SMITH
PROPERTY HOLDINGS SUPERIOR PLACE L.L.C., A DELAW/\RE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO
TISHMAN SPEYER ARCHSTONE-SMITH ONE SUPERIOR PLACE L L.C., A DELAWARE LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY, PURSUANT TO THAT CERTAIN ASSIGNN ENY AND ASSUMPTION OF
GROUND LEASE RECORDED OCTOBER 15, 2007 AS DOCUMEN1 NIZMBER 0728834110, (Il) BY
TISHMAN SPEYER ARCHSTONE-SMITH ONE SUPERIOR PLACE, L...C /A DELAWARE LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY TO BLDG DEANS SUPERIOR LLC, A DELAWARE L'“TED LIABILITY
COMPANY, AS TO A 25% INTEREST AS A TENANT IN COMMON, ONE SUPERIOR LLC, A
DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AS TO A 40% INTEREST AS A TENANT IN COMMON,
AND BLDG HH SUPERIOR LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, A5 TC A 35%
INTEREST AS A TENANT IN COMMON, PURSUANT TO THAT CERTAIN ASSIGNMCNT /ND
ASSUMPTION OF SUPERIOR GROUND LEASE RECORDED JULY 24, 2008 AS DOCUMINT
NUMBER 0820618069; (Ill) BY BLDG DEANS SUPERIOR LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY, AS TO A 25% INTEREST AS A TENANT IN COMMON, ONE SUPERIOR LLC, A
DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AS TO A 40% INTEREST AS A TENANT IN COMMON
AND BLDG HH SUPERIOR LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AS TO A 35%
INTEREST AS A TENANT iN COMMON TO ONE SUPERIOR PLACE FEE LLC, A DELAWARE
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY BY THAT CERTAIN BILL OF SALE {(INTANGIBLES) AND
ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE RECORDED MAY 16, 2011 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
1113645028, AND (IV) ASSIGNED BY ONE SUPERIOR OWNER LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY TO ONE SUPERIOR PLACE LEASEHOLD LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY PURSUANT TO THAT CERTAIN SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED AND
ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF GROUND LEASE RECORDED ON MAY 16, 2011 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 1113645027 IN THE RECORDER'S OFFICE, FOR A TERM OF 75 YEARS
COMMENCING AUGUST 9, 2007 AND ENDING AUGUST 8, 2082, LEASING AND DEMISING THE
LAND EXCEPT THE BUILDINGS, IMPROVEMENTS, AND STRUCTURES NOW LOCATED ON THE
LAND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Exhibit A-1
Loan No. 374-1005
4844-8812-2765v.3



1913006072 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COMMENCING AUGUST 9, 2007 AND ENDING AUGUST 8, 2082, LEASING AND DEMISING THE
LAND EXCEPT THE BUILDINGS, IMPROVEMENTS, AND STRUCTURES NOW LOCATED ON THE
LAND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOTS 1,2, 3 AND 4 IN ERNEST HESS' SUBDIVISION AS PER PLAT OF SAID SUBDIVISION
RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 376729 AND LOTS 8 TO 15, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN THE
SUBDIVISION OF PLAT OF BLOCK 32 AND ALL OF BLOCK 48 IN WOLCOTT'S SUBDIVISION AS
PER PLAT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 52658 AND LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 (EXCEPT THE
NORTH 5.0 FEET OF THE WEST 76.00 FEET THEREOF) AND LOTS 5 AND 6 {(EXCEPT THE WEST
76.00 FEET OF LOTS 5 AND 6) AND LOT 7, ALL IN THE SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 32 AS
PER PLAT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 26207, ALSO ALL OF THE PUBLIC ALLEYS,
VACATED PY ORDINANCE RECORDED JANUARY 12,1976 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23351728, ALL
IN SECT!CNLD, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3 {(OW*EF.SHIP OF THE BUILDINGS, IMPROVEMENTS AND STRUCTURES):

THE OWNERSHIP OFIHZ BUILDINGS, IMPROVEMENTS, AND STRUCTURES NOW LOCATED ON
THE LAND PURSUANT T, SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED AND ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTICN OF
GROUND LEASE DATED AS &F MAY 3, 2011, RECORDED MAY 16, 2011 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
1113645027 DESCRIBED AS FOl OWS:

LOTS 1,2, 3 AND 4 IN ERNEST HEJS' SUBDIVISION AS PER PLAT OF SAID SUBDIVISION
RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBEF 376729 AND LOTS 8 TO 15, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN THE
SUBDIVISION OF PLAT OF BLOCK 32 AND. Al OF BLOCK 49 IN WOLCOTT'S SUBDIVISION AS
PER PLAT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUwBER 52658 AND LOTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 (EXCEPT THE
NORTH 5.0 FEET OF THE WEST 76.00 FEET TH=REOF) AND LOTS 5 AND 6 (EXCEPT THE WEST
76.00 FEET OF LOTS 5 AND 6) AND LOT 7, ALL iM.THE SUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 32 AS
PER PLAT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 26207, ALSO ALL OF THE PUBLIC ALLEYS,
VACATED BY ORDINANCE RECORDED JANUARY 12,1275 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 23351728, ALL
IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST O THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PiNs
/249~ 213-625 0000
[4 D923~ HRG- 0000
/208237 A #0000
/7062137 62870000
/?,Jf;,,g}s’ﬂa-?‘?’ 0000
j7.09.2077 6307 000F
j3-09-0137 0317 2000
17-09-2137033- 0000
jp-pg-A3 033" 0000
j7-09-3l3 0347 2000
j 3-0§03-0 35 ~ 000D

Loan No, 374-1005
4849-5155-0052v.5 Exhibit A-2



